earnable, a copy of the current and preceding MOU, and a proposed side letter to 
resolve the issue. Staff had additional communications with CalPERS and made 
suggested revisions to the proposed side letter.   

The side letter clarifies that the payment of the one-hundred forty-four (144) hours 
represents the following twelve (12) City observed holidays: New Year’s Day (January 
1st), Martin Luther King, Jr. Day (3rd Monday in January), Presidents’ Day (3rd Monday 
in February), Memorial Day (last Monday in May), July 4th, Labor Day (1st Monday in